.-

“z,
(O 2020-93) é 5—3

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 21188 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE __ APR 2 3 2020

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO TO AUTHORIZE THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TO
THE EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
WITH AMERICAN MEDICAL RESPONSE, INC.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City) has a contract with American Medical
Response, Inc. (AMR) for emergency medical services (EMS Agreemenf); ar;d

WHEREAS, in the next month, the City anticipates issuing a Request for Proposal (RFP)
to solicit proposals from companies that provide emergency medical services; and

WHEREAS, until the RFP solicitation process is completed, the City must extend the
EMS Agreement with AMR, the current provider, which expires on June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the City and AMR agree to execute a Fifth Amendment to the EMS
Agreement to provide continued emergency medical services until June 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Fifth Amendment to the Agrccme;'lt contains provisions to provide
sufficient time for the City to issue the RFP and transition to emergency medical services under
the RFP’s new contract terms and conditions, while maintaining public safety and continuity of
care of emergency medical services; and

WHEREAS, under Charter section 99, no contract, agreement or obligation extending for
a period of more than five years may be authorized except by ordinance approved by a two-thirds
majority of the City Council; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to execute, for and on
behalf of the City, the Fifth Amendment to the current EMS Agreement with AMR under the

terms and conditions set forth in the amendment entitled “Fifth Amendment to 2011 Emergency

-PAGE | OF 2-



-

(0 2020-93)

Medical Services Agreement,” on file with the City Clerk as Document No. QO -

21188

Section 2. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, a
written copy having been made available to the Council and the public prior to the day of its
passage. |

Section 3. That this ordinance shail take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from

and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By  /s/Laura M. DePoister
Laura M. DePoister
Deputy City Attorney

LMD:hm

March 18, 2020
Or.Dept: Fire Rescue
Doc. No.: 2356879

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of
San Diego, at this meeting of Apri 21, 2020 .

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
City Clerk

By /s/ Matthew R. Hilario

Approved: L{I ?ﬁj&g&)

Vetoed:

(date) KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

-PAGE 2 OF 2-



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on APR 91 2020 , by the following vote:

.-

Councilmembers Yeas Nays Not Present Recused
Barbara Bry
Jennifer Campbell
Chris Ward
Monica Montgomery
Mark Kersey
Chris Cate
Scott Sherman

Vivian Moreno

SN NSNS
N N N N N I O )
COOoOOO0O0OOO0OOcd
N I N N O I )

Georgette Gémez

Date of final passage APR 2 3 2078
KEVIN L. FAULCONER
AUTHENTICATED BY: Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.
LIZABETH S. MALAND
(Seal) City Clerk g#f The City of San Diego, California.

By

, Deputy

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar
days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on

APR_O 72020 ,and on APR 2 3 2028

| FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such
reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of
the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day
of its passage.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

{Seal) City C f The City of San Diego, California.
By . , Deputy
4

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Ordinance Number O- 21188




